

No. S211645

JAN 17 2014

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

---

HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendant, Cross-Complainant, and Appellant*

v.

J.R. MARKETING, LLC, JANE A. RATTO, ROBERT E. RATTO,  
PENELOPE A. KANE, LENORE DEMARTINIS, GERMAIN  
DEMARTINIS, SCOTT HARRINGTON,  
SQUIRE SANDERS (US) LLP,

*Plaintiffs, Cross-Defendants, and Respondents.*

---

After A Decision By The Court Of Appeal, First Appellate District,  
Division Three, No. A133750  
San Francisco County Superior Court, No. CGC-06449220,  
The Honorable Ronald E. Quidachay; The Honorable Loretta Giorgi;  
The Honorable Lynn O'Malley-Taylor

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

MARK C. DOSKER (114789)  
MICHELLE M. FULL (240973)  
Michelle.Full@squiresanders.com  
SQUIRE SANDERS (US) LLP  
275 Battery Street, Suite 2600  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Telephone: (415) 954-0200  
Facsimile: (415) 393-9887

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR. (132099)  
\*JULIAN W. POON (219843)  
JPoon@gibsondunn.com  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, California 90071-3197  
Telephone: (213) 229-7000  
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

*Attorneys for Cross-Defendant and Respondent*  
SQUIRE SANDERS (US) LLP

No. S211645

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Defendant, Cross-Complainant, and Appellant*

v.

J.R. MARKETING, LLC, JANE A. RATTO, ROBERT E. RATTO,  
PENELOPE A. KANE, LENORE DEMARTINIS, GERMAIN  
DEMARTINIS, SCOTT HARRINGTON,  
SQUIRE SANDERS (US) LLP,  
*Plaintiffs, Cross-Defendants, and Respondents.*

---

After A Decision By The Court Of Appeal, First Appellate District,  
Division Three, No. A133750  
San Francisco County Superior Court, No. CGC-06449220,  
The Honorable Ronald E. Quidachay; The Honorable Loretta Giorgi;  
The Honorable Lynn O'Malley-Taylor

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

MARK C. DOSKER (114789)  
MICHELLE M. FULL (240973)  
Michelle.Full@squiresanders.com  
SQUIRE SANDERS (US) LLP  
275 Battery Street, Suite 2600  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Telephone: (415) 954-0200  
Facsimile: (415) 393-9887

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR. (132099)  
\*JULIAN W. POON (219843)  
JPoon@gibsondunn.com  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, California 90071-3197  
Telephone: (213) 229-7000  
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

*Attorneys for Cross-Defendant and Respondent*  
SQUIRE SANDERS (US) LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION .....	1
III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	7
A. Hartford Enters Into A Bargained-For Contract With The Insureds But Breaches Its Duty To Defend.....	7
B. The Trial Court Orders Hartford To Pay The Insureds’ Defense Costs. ....	8
C. After The Underlying Litigation Concludes, Hartford Sues The Insureds <i>And</i> Squire Sanders In Quasi-Contract For Reimbursement. ....	10
D. The Court Of Appeal Affirms And Holds That Hartford May Not Seek Quasi-Contractual Reimbursement Directly From Squire Sanders. ....	11
E. A Jury Finds Hartford Breached Its Contract With The Insureds, And The Trial Court Permits Hartford To Seek Reimbursement From The Insureds. ....	12
IV. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. Hartford’s Proposed Right of Action Would Needlessly And Seriously Impair Section 2860, The <i>Cumis</i> Doctrine, And The Attorney-Client Relationship Between <i>Cumis</i> Counsel And The Insured. ....	14
1. Section 2860 Guarantees Insureds Access To Qualified And Truly Independent Counsel And Disincentivizes Insurers From Breaching Their Duty To Defend.....	16
2. Permitting Insurers To Second-Guess <i>Cumis</i> Counsel Would Undermine The Essential Independence Of Counsel. ....	21

3.	Hartford’s Proposed After-The-Fact Restitutionary Right Of Action Would Create Perverse Incentives For Both Insurers And Prospective <i>Cumis</i> Counsel. ....	27
4.	Hartford’s Proposed Rule May Unfairly Deprive <i>Cumis</i> Counsel Of Their Due Process And Other Rights To Defend Themselves.....	30
5.	There Is No Need For Hartford’s Proposed Right Of Action.....	33
B.	Existing Law And Important Public Policy Concerns Militate Against Hartford’s Proposed Right Of Action. ....	35
1.	Recognizing A Quasi-Contractual Right Of Reimbursement From <i>Cumis</i> Counsel Is Not Supported By <i>Buss</i> Or Any Other Case Or Authority. ....	37
2.	Quasi-Contractual Restitution Is Inappropriate Where The Alleged “Benefits” Conferred By The Insurer Are <i>Incidental</i> To The Insurer’s Performance Of Its Pre-Existing Contractual Obligations. ....	43
3.	Hartford Cannot Recover In Quasi-Contract For Conduct Covered By An On-Point Express Contract. ....	48
4.	Hartford’s Proposed Right of Action Would Run Counter To The Well-Established Prohibition Of The Assignment Of Legal Malpractice And Related Claims. ....	50
5.	A Breaching Insurer Lacks Standing To Invade The Relationship Between The Client-Insured And <i>Cumis</i> Counsel. ....	53
V.	CONCLUSION .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Transport Indem. Co.</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 38.....	40
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807.....	43
<i>Assurance Co. of America v. Haven</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 78.....	19, 23, 30
<i>Atmel Corp. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine</i> (N.D.Cal. 2005) 426 F.Supp.2d 1039 .....	20
<i>Buss v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 35.....	passim
<i>Cal. Emergency Physicians Med. Grp. v. Pacificare of Cal.</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1127.....	14
<i>Cal. Medical Ass'n, Inc. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare of Cal.</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 151.....	44, 45, 50, 54
<i>De Los Santos v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 677.....	30
<i>Dinosaur Development, Inc. v. White</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1310.....	45
<i>Dynamic Concepts, Inc. v. Truck Insurance Exchange</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 999.....	18, 22
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Albert D. Seeno Constr. Co.</i> (N.D.Cal. 1988) 692 F.Supp. 1150 .....	17
<i>Flatt v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 275.....	21
<i>Goodley v. Wank &amp; Wank, Inc.</i> (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 389.....	54
<i>Haynie v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1061.....	53
<i>Hedging Concepts, Inc. v. First Alliance Mortgage Co.</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1410.....	49, 50

<i>J.C. Penney Cas. Ins. Co. v. M. K.</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1009.....	17
<i>J.R. Marketing, LLC v. Hartford Casualty Insurance Co.</i> (2013) 158 Cal.Rptr.3d 41.....	11, 12, 20, 29
<i>Kracht v. Perrin, Gartland &amp; Doyle</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1019.....	32, 51, 52
<i>Kroll &amp; Tract v. Paris &amp; Paris</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1537.....	18
<i>Lance Camper Mfg. Corp. v. Republic Indem. Co.</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 194.....	49
<i>Major-Blakeney Corp. v. Jenkins</i> (1953) 121 Cal.App.2d 325.....	45
<i>McDermott, Will &amp; Emery v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 378.....	31
<i>Musser v. Provencher</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 274.....	17, 51, 52
<i>Oregon Laborers-Employers Health &amp; Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 185 F.3d 957.....	46
<i>People v. Speedee Oil Change Systems, Inc.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1135.....	24
<i>Prichard v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 890.....	42
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 782.....	20
<i>San Diego Navy Federal Credit Union v. Cumis Ins. Society, Inc.</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 358.....	1, 16, 17
<i>Santa Clara Valley Water Dist. v. Olin Corp.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2009) 655 F.Supp.2d 1048 .....	47
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. MV Transp.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 643.....	40, 41
<i>United Pacific Ins. Co. v. Hall</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 551.....	34

*Wal-Noon Corp. v. Hill*  
(1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 605..... 49

**Statutes**

Civ. Code, § 2860 .....passim  
Code Civ. Proc., § 428.10..... 35  
Evid. Code, § 958 ..... 31

**Other Authorities**

1 Witkin Summary of Cal. Law, § 1020..... 44  
55 Cal.Jur.3d, Restitution, § 5 ..... 48  
Rest., Restitution, § 106..... 43, 44, 45  
Rest.3d, Law Governing Lawyers, § 125 ..... 23
